

GAHC010275052025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1572/2025

MD JAMALUDDIN
S/O LATE AJURUDDIN
VILL- BHAGNAMARI
P.S. BHAGNAMARI
DIST. NALBARI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:DEBO DUTTA
APS
DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF CID
ASSAM
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI-0

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H R A CHOUDHURY, MR. A T SARKAR,S R DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

Date : --06.03.2026

Heard Mr. A.T. Sarkar, the learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr.

B. Sharma, the learned Addl. PP appearing on behalf of State respondent no. 1.

From the Office Note it is seen that notice on respondent no. 2 returned unserved.

In view of this, the petitioner is hereby directed to take fresh step on the respondent no. 2.

In the same time, the learned Addl. PP Mr. Sharma is also hereby asked to take necessary instruction in regard to status of the case, as to whether the case has already been charge-sheeted or to call for the CID Case No. 28/2018.

List the matter accordingly on 24.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant